Governmental Fund Type Definitions”, and GASB Statement No. 59, “Financial Instruments
Omnibus”.

GASB Statement No. 54 establishes fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based
primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of
the resources reported in governmental funds.  GASB Statement No. 54 also clarifies the definitions of
governmental fund types.

GASB Statement No. 59 updates and improves guidance for financial reporting and disclosure
requirements of certain financial instruments and external investment pools.  The implementation of
GASB Statement No. 59 did not have an effect on the financial statements of the City.

B. Modified Accrual Basis Adjustments

 The conversion of the governmental funds from the cash-basis of accounting to the modified accrual

basis of accounting required certain adjustments to be recorded at December 31, 2010 to the fund cash
balances as previously reported to reflect the prior year’s effect of adopting these accounting
principles.

The restatement to the December 31, 2010 fund cash balances for the governmental funds follows:

Fund Modified Restated
Cash Balance Accrual Basis Fund Balance

December 31, 2010  Adjustments  January 1, 2011

Governmental fund:
  General 4,228,829$   (20,617)$   4,208,212$
  Street maintenance and repair 72,506   27,904   100,410
  Debt service -   103,337   103,337
  Capital improvement 73,862   -   73,862
  Other governmental 616,613   3,238   619,851

Total governmental funds 4,991,810$   113,862$   5,105,672$

CITY OF GROVEPORT, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

43

NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE - (Continued)

C. Accrual Basis Adjustments

The conversion of the enterprise funds from the cash-basis of accounting to the accrual basis of
accounting required certain adjustments to be recorded at December 31, 2010 to the net cash assets as
previously reported to reflect the prior year’s effect of adopting these accounting principles.

The restatement to the December 31, 2010 net cash assets for the enterprise funds follows:

Net Restated

Cash Assets Accrual Basis Net Assets
December 31, 2010  Adjustments  January 1, 2011

Enterprise funds:
  Water 471,720$   5,614,074$   6,085,794$
  Sewer 1,530,183   7,650,325   9,180,508

Total enterprise funds 2,001,903$   13,264,399$   15,266,302$

Under GAAP, the City’s government-wide financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting.  The government-wide financial statements show the City’s programs for governmental
activities and business-type activities.  The conversion of the governmental activities and business-type
activities from the cash-basis of accounting to the accrual basis of accounting required certain
adjustments to be recorded at December 31, 2010 to the net cash assets as previously reported to reflect
the prior year’s effect of adopting these accounting principles.  Since the enterprise funds and the